

# In The Supreme Court of Virginia

---

Record No. 102398

---

**RUSSELL ERNEST SMITH,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,**  
*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC. AND  
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Robert J. Olson (Third Year Practice)  
Herbert W. Titus (VSB No. 41126)  
William J. Olson (VSB No. 15841)  
John S. Miles (VSB No. 34763)  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
wjo@mindspring.com  
703-356-5070 (T)  
703-356-5085 (F)  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

May 24, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 1

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. . . . . 2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW. . . . . 3

ARGUMENT

I. Both the Commonwealth and the Court of Appeals Have Relied on *Federal* Case Law to Interpret a *State* Statute, Overlooking the Fact That the Statutes Use Materially Different Language. . . . . 4

    A. United States v. Hester Does Not Apply. . . . . 4

    B. Federal Gun Statutes Use Two Distinct Intent Standards — “Knowingly” and “Wilfully.”. . . . . 6

II. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Establish A Violation of Virginia Code 18.2-308.2:2. . . . . 8

    A. Smith Did Not Act With A “Deliberate Avoidance of Learning the Truth.”. . . . . 8

    B. The Court Below Unfairly Inferred That Smith's Decision to Buy a Firearm Was in Deliberate Disregard of the Felony Charge Against Him. . . . . 11

    C. The Court of Appeals Has Articulated a Rule That Will Condemn Defendants for No Reason But A Deficient Legal Vocabulary. . . . . 12

III. Virginia Code § 18.2-308.2:2 Makes it a Felony to Give a False Answer on Any Form “Required By Federal Law,” but Form 4473 Is Neither “Required” Nor Even Authorized By Federal Law. . . . . 16

A. The Form 4473 Draws Authority From a Statute that Expired in 1998. . . . . 16

B. Form 4473's Only Continuing Purpose is to Serve as a Trap for the Unwary. . . . . 19

CONCLUSION. . . . . 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922. . . . .	5,16,17,18,19
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1). . . . .	6
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub.L. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536. . . . .	16
Virginia Code §18.2-308.2:2. . . . .	5,8,16

### **Regulations**

28 C.F.R. §25.7. . . . .	18
--------------------------	----

### **Cases**

<u>Bryan v. U.S.</u> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998). . . . .	6
<u>Conkling v. Commonwealth</u> , 45 Va. App 518, 520-21 (Va. Ct. App. 2005). 3	
<u>Printz v. U.S.</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997). . . . .	17
<u>U.S. v. Hester</u> , 880 F.2d (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989). . . . .	4,5,7

### **Other Authorities**

Halbrook, Stephen P., Firearms Law Deskbook, Thompson West, 2008-2009 Edition. . . . .	6
